

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

<hr/>)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and the))	
STATE OF MICHIGAN,))	
))	
	Plaintiffs,)	
	v.)	Civil Action No. 10-cv-14155-DPH-MKM
))	Hon. Denise Page Hood
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF))	
MICHIGAN, a Michigan nonprofit))	
healthcare corporation,))	
))	
	Defendant.)	
<hr/>)	

**PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES OF AMERICA’S MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN’S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE**

Christine A. Varney
Assistant Attorney General

Joseph F. Wayland
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

Joshua H. Soven, Chief
Peter J. Mucchetti, Assistant Chief
Litigation I Section
Antitrust Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530

Barbara L. McQuade
United States Attorney
Eastern District of Michigan

January 20, 2011

Barry J. Joyce
Ann Marie Blaylock
Ryan Danks
David Z. Gringer
Steven Kramer
Richard Liebeskind
Trial Attorneys
Antitrust Division
U.S. Department of Justice
450 Fifth Street, N.W.
Suite 4100
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 305-0128
ryan.danks@usdoj.gov

Peter Caplan (P-30643)
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Attorney’s Office
Eastern District of Michigan
211 W. Fort Street, Suite 2001
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 226-9784
peter.caplan@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Counterstatement of Issues	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument	4
I. THE COMPLAINT STATES A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM FOR RELIEF.	4
A. <u>The Complaint Plausibly Alleges Relevant Markets.</u>	8
1. <i>Product Markets</i>	8
2. <i>Geographic Markets</i>	11
3. <i>Market Power</i>	14
B. <u>The Complaint Plausibly Alleges that the MFNs have Caused Anticompetitive Effects.</u>	16
II. BLUE CROSS HAS NOT SHOWN THAT THE CHALLENGED CONDUCT IS ENTITLED TO THE STATE ACTION EXEMPTION.	20
A. <u>The Michigan Legislature Has Not Clearly Articulated an Intent To Displace Competition with Regulation Contemplating the Challenged Conduct.</u>	22
1. <i>MFNs Are Not the Logical or Foreseeable Result of a Legislative Enactment.</i>	23
2. <i>Michigan Law Seeks To Promote Competition in Health Insurance, Not Displace It.</i>	26

	<u>Page</u>
B. <u>The State Has Not Actively Supervised Blue Cross's Conduct at Issue.</u>	29
1. <i>The State Has Not Approved or Supervised the MFNs.</i>	29
a. <i>MFN-plus Clauses</i>	30
b. <i>Equal-to MFN Clauses</i>	31
2. <i>Blue Cross Is Not Exempt from Active Supervision as a Public Entity.</i>	33
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ABSTAIN FROM HEARING THIS CASE.	35
Conclusion	39

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES

Plaintiffs respectfully submit the following counterstatement of the issues:

1. Does the Complaint “contain sufficient factual matter, accepted as true, to ‘state a claim to relief that is plausible on its face,’” *Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 1949 (2009), quoting *Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007), in violation of Section 1 of the Sherman Act, where the Complaint alleges that the most favored nation clauses (“MFNs”) in Blue Cross’s agreements with more than 70 Michigan hospitals raised Blue Cross’s competitors’ hospital costs, excluded competitors from several markets, and reduced its competitors’ ability to compete in many markets, increasing costs to self-insured employers and likely increasing health insurance prices to consumers, while not lowering Blue Cross’s own hospital costs?

2. Has Blue Cross demonstrated that, as a matter of federal law, (a) the Michigan Legislature has clearly articulated an intent to displace competition with regulation that logically or foreseeably results in Blue Cross’s use of MFNs, *Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire*, 471 U.S. 34 (1985), and (b) the State, which never approved the MFNs, actively supervised Blue Cross’s anticompetitive activity, *F.T.C. v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.*, 504 U.S. 621 (1992)?

3. Should the Court abstain from hearing this case under *Burford v. Sun Oil Co.*, 319 U.S. 315 (1943), “an *extraordinary* and *narrow* exception to the duty of the District Court to adjudicate a controversy properly before it,” *Cleveland Housing Renewal Project v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co.*, 621 F.3d 554, 562 (6th Cir. 2010) (emphasis in original), where (a) abstention would deprive the United States of an adequate remedy, and (b) the strong interests in federal enforcement of federal antitrust laws outweigh any claimed state interests?

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
* Controlling or most significant authority	
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adrian Energy Assocs. v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 481 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010)	4
<i>American Tel. & Tel. Co. v. IMR Capital Corp.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 221 (D. Mass. 1995)	31, 37
<i>American Soc. of Mechanical Engineers, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982)	21
<i>Andrea Theaters, Inc. v. Theatre Confections, Inc.</i> , 787 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1986)	36
<i>Archev v. Hyche</i> , 935 F.2d 269, 1991 WL 100586 (6th Cir. 1991) (table)	18
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	iv, 6
<i>Ball Mem’l Hosp. v. Mut. Hosp. Ins. Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)	13
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. MIS Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan v. Michigan Association of Psychotherapy Clinics</i> , 1980 WL 1848 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 14, 1980)	4
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Ohio v. Bingaman</i> , 1996 WL 677094 (N.D. Ohio June 24, 1996), <i>aff’d sub nom. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Ohio v. Klein</i> , 117 F.3d 1420, 1997 WL 400095 (6th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield United of Wisconsin v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)	5, 13
<i>Board of Trade of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	4
<i>BPS Clinical Laboratories v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 217 Mich. App. 687, 552 N.W.2d 919 (1997)	35
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tenn. Sec. Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 442 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2006), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 551 U.S. 291 (2007)	22, 23

Burford v. Sun Oil Co., 319 U.S. 315 (1943) iv, 35

California ex rel. Lockyer v. Mirant Corp., 266 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (N.D. Cal. 2003) 26

**California Retail Liquor Dtrs. Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum*, 445 U.S. 97 (1980) 20, 22

Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co., 428 U.S. 579 (1976) 22

Care Heating & Cooling, Inc. v. American Standard, Inc., 427 F.3d 1008 (6th Cir. 2005) ... 16

Carter v. Ford Motor Co., 561 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2009) 7

Caudill v. Eubanks Farms, Inc., 301 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2002) 35, 37

Chippewa Trading Co. v. Cox, 365 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2004) 36

City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, 499 U.S. 365 (1991) 21, 26

City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co., 435 U.S. 389 (1978) 20

**Cleveland Housing Renewal Project v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co.*,
621 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2010) iv, 36, 37

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976) 35

Community Comm’ns v. City of Boulder, 455 U.S. 40 (1982) 23, 37

Crosby v. Hosp. Auth. of Valdosta and Lowndes County, 93 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1996) 33

CTC Comm’ns Corp. v. Bell Atl. Corp., 77 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D. Me. 1999) 30

Delta-Turner, Ltd. v. Grand Rapids–Kent County Convention/Arena Authority,
600 F. Supp. 2d 920 (W.D. Mich. 2009) 21

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc., 504 U.S. 451 (1992) 8

Electrical Inspectors v. Village of East Hills, 320 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003) 32

F.T.C. v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists, 476 U.S. 447 (1986) 13, 16, 18

F.T.C. v. PPG Indus., Inc., 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 10, 14

**F.T.C. v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.*, 504 U.S. 621 (1992) *passim*

**First Am. Title Co. v. Devaugh*, 480 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2007) *passim*

Foundation for Interior Design v. Savannah College, 244 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2001) 13, 14

Four T’s, Inc. v. Little Rock Mun. Airport Comm’n, 108 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 1997) 23

Fuchs v. Rural Elec. Convenience Cooperative, Inc., 858 F.2d 1210 (7th Cir. 1988) 34

Gomez v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ., 811 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1987) 7

Jackson, Tenn. Hosp. Co., LLC v. West Tenn. Healthcare,
414 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2005) 24

Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic International, Inc., 626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010) 12

Kentucky Household Goods Carriers Ass’n, 139 F.T.C. 404 (F.T.C. 2005),
aff’d, 199 F. App’x 410 (6th Cir. 2005) 30, 31, 32

Knudsen Corp. v. Nevada State Dairy Comm’n, 676 F.2d 374 (9th Cir. 1981) 36

Korea Kumho Petrochem. v. Flexsys Am. L.P.,
2008 WL 686834 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2008) 14, 15

Lambert v. Hartman, 517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008) 7

Lancaster Community Hosp. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist.,
940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991) 25, 26

Loftus v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan,
2010 WL 1139338 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 24, 2010) 34

Marathon Oil Co. v. Mobil Corp., 669 F.2d 378 (6th Cir. 1981) 13

McCaw Personal Commn’s, Inc. v. Pacific Telesis Group,
645 F. Supp. 1166 (N.D. Cal. 1986) 28

Michigan Chiropractic Association v. Office of Fin. and Ins. Servs.,
2006 WL 335857 (Mich. App. Feb. 14, 2006) 22, 34, 35

Michigan Paytel Joint Venture v. City of Detroit, 287 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2002) 33, 34

Michigan State Podiatry Ass’n v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan,
1982 WL 1859 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 16, 1982) 34

Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp., v. Mercury Constr. Corp., 460 U.S. 1 (1983) 36

National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Tarkanian, 488 U.S. 179 (1988) 34

Nuckols v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan,
2007 WL 4358194 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2007) 34

Nugget Hydroelectric, L.P. v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co., 981 F.2d 429 (9th Cir. 1992) 28

Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.,
883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989) 5

OverEnd Technologies, LLC v. Invista S.A.R.L., 431 F. Supp. 2d 925 (E.D. Wis. 2006) 9

Palmyra Park Hosp. Inc. v. Phoebe Putney Mem. Hosp., 604 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2010) 3

Patrick v. Burget, 486 U.S. 94 (1988) 20

Pinhas v. Summit Health Ltd., 894 F.2d 1024 (9th Cir. 1989) 36

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co., 517 U.S. 706 (1996) 36

**Reazin v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Kansas*,
663 F. Supp. 1360 (D. Kan. 1987), *aff’d*, 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990) *passim*

Riverview Investments, Inc. v. Ottawa Cmty. Improvement Corp.,
899 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1990) 33

Rouse v. DaimlerChrysler, 300 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2002) 37

Segal v. Fifth Third Bank, 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009) 18

Shames v. Cal. Travel & Tourism Comm’n, 626 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2010) 23, 26

Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig., 555 F. Supp. 2d 934 (E.D. Tenn. 2008) 6, 13

Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Northwest Airlines, Inc., 431 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2005) 8, 14

Surgical Care Center of Hammond, L.C. v. Hospital Service Dist. No. 1 of Tangipahoa,
171 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 1999) 24

Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co., 365 U.S. 320 (1961) 11

Ticket Center, Inc. v. Banco Popular de Puerto Rico, 399 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.P.R. 2005) 36

Todd v. Exxon Corp., 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) 8

Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield,
552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008) 11

**Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire*, 471 U.S. 34 (1985) iv, 23, 33

Toys ‘R’ Us, Inc. v. F.T.C., 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000) 18

Travel Agent Commission Antitrust Litig., 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009) 7

United States v. Conn. Nat’l Bank, 418 U.S. 656 (1974) 11, 13

**United States v. Delta Dental of Rhode Island*, 943 F. Supp. 172 (D.R.I. 1996) *passim*

United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc., 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005) 18

United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc., 418 U.S. 602 (1974) 12, 13

United States v. Medical Mutual of Ohio, 1999 WL 670717 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 29, 1999) 4

United States v. Pabst Brewing Co., 384 U.S. 546 (1966) 11

U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Healthsource, Inc., 986 F.2d 589 (1st Cir. 1993) 29

Warrior Sports, Inc. v. National Collegiate Ath. Ass’n, 623 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2010) 5, 8

Weiss v. York Hospital, 745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984) 13

West Penn Allegheny Health System, Inc. v. UPMC, 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 6

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co., 549 U.S. 312 (2007) 19

White and White, Inc. v. American Hospital Supply Corp., 723 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1983) 4, 8, 11

Yeager’s Fuel, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Pwr. & Light Co., 22 F.3d 1260 (3d Cir. 1994) 28

Zimomra v. Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc., 111 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1997) 35

Statutes

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148 & 111-152, 124 Stat. 119, § 2718(b)(2) (2010) 29

Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act,
 16 U.S.C. § 2603(1) 28

Sherman Act
 15 U.S.C. § 1 *passim*

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 8(a)(2) 6
 Rule 12(b)(6) 6

Michigan Compiled Laws
 MCL § 24.285 33
 MCL § 124.75(c)(2) 27
 MCL § 445.774(6) 28
 MCL § 500.3405 27
 MCL § 500.3507 27
 MCL § 500.3531(2) 27
 MCL § 500.3701 *et seq.* 27
 MCL § 550.53(1) 27
 MCL § 550.1101 *et seq.* 25
 MCL § 550.1509(b) 32, 33
 MCL § 550.1516(2) 25

Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes
 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6124 (repealed 1996) 32

Other Authorities

1A P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (3d ed. 2006) 25, 30, 32, 33
